

Nos. 24-354 and 24-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL., *Respondents.*

SHLB COALITION, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL., *Respondents.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future, DownsizeDC.org, Downsize
DC Fdn., Citizens United, Gun Owners of
America, Gun Owners Fdn., Free Speech
Coalition, Free Speech Def. and Ed. Fund, U.S.
Constitutional Rights Legal Def. Fund, and
Conservative Legal Def. and Ed. Fund,
in Support of Respondents**

JEFFREY C. TUOMALA

Winchester, VA

MICHAEL BOOS

Washington, DC

RICK BOYER

Lynchburg, VA

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

February 18, 2025

WILLIAM J. OLSON*

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4

Vienna, VA 22180

(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. CONGRESS’S DELEGATION OF ITS LEGISLATIVE POWER TO TAX TO THE FCC VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 1 APART FROM FCC’S RE- DELEGATION	4
II. THE CONSTITUTION GUARDS AGAINST EXECUTIVE INTRUSIONS INTO LEGISLATIVE POWER.	7
A. “Fill Up the Details”	7
B. The Non-Delegation Doctrine and the Intelligible Principle Exception	12
C. The Unconstitutionality of Subdelegation	15
III. ADHERENCE TO THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE IS DIFFICULT WHEN CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS ON FEDERAL POWERS ARE ABANDONED	17

A. The Delegation of Legislative Power, as well as Limits on Regulatory, Spending, and Taxing Power, Jeopardizes the Nation.....	17
B. The Delegation of Legislative Power Corrupts Representative Government . . .	20
C. The Delegation of Legislative Power Corrupts Federal Spending	23
IV. REVISITING THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE REQUIRES A REVIEW OF THE INTERRELATED PRINCIPLES SET OUT IN <i>HUMPHREY'S EXECUTOR</i>	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Art. I, sec. 1	3, 7
Art. I, sec. 9, cl. 7	26
Art. II, sec. 1, cl. 8	30
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Federal Trade Commission Act	29
Telecommunications Act of 1996	1
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	14, 15
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	19
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	4, 28-31
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	13
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	21
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	30
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	30
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	19
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	7
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	19
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 789 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	9

21 ANNALS OF CONG. 2022 (1810) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	11
31 ANNALS OF CONG. 1144 (1818)	12
A. Adcox, “The Big Law Firms Litigating Against the Trump Administration,” <i>National Law Journal</i> (Feb. 14, 2025)	31
E. Colton, “Musk rips ‘fraudulent’ Treasury handouts as reports mount DOGE has access to federal payment system,” <i>FoxNews</i> (Feb. 2, 2025)	27
J. Elliot, ed., 4 <u>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</u> (Taylor & Maury 1854)	9
Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Works to Remake America’s Federal Workforce,” <i>The White House</i> (Feb. 11, 2025)	18
Federalist No. 41	19
Federalist No. 47	8
Federalist No. 51	8
Federalist No. 70	31
M. Friel, “Elon Musk is looking for DOGE cuts. A GOP senator’s list caught his eye,” <i>Business Insider</i> (Nov. 15, 2024)	27
GA. CONST. OF 1777, art. I	10
G. Galles, “The Bureaucracy Is Now More Powerful Than Congress,” <i>Mises.org</i> (Nov. 25, 2016)	20
P. Hamburger, <u>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</u> (U. Chicago Press: 2014)	15, 16
J. Hood, “Before There Were Mouseholes: Resurrecting the Non-Delegation Doctrine,” 30 <i>BYU J. PUB. L.</i> 141 (2015-2016)	8, 11
KY. CONST. OF 1792, Art. I, Sections 1 and 2.	10

G. Lawson and P. Granger, “The ‘Proper’ Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause,” 43 DUKE L.J. 267 (1993)	10
MASS. CONST. OF 1780, pt. 1, art. XXX	10
G. Norman, “4 FEMA employees fired for paying for hotels for migrants in New York City,” <i>FoxNews</i> (Feb. 11, 2025)	27
A. Powell, “Johnson Says What DOGE Has ‘Uncovered’ Is ‘Shocking,’” <i>Independent Journal Review</i> (Feb. 11, 2025)	27
Press Release, “At USAID, Waste and Abuse Runs Deep,” <i>The White House</i> (Feb. 3, 2025) .	24
J. Raasch, “Senator reveals ‘crazy’ USAID threatened her when she tried to curb its spending last year,” <i>Daily Mail</i> (Feb. 4, 2025)	25
D. Schoenbrod, <u>Power Without Responsibility: How Congress Abuses the People through Delegation</u> (Yale Univ. Press: 1993)	22, 23
A. Spady, “DOGE focuses on millions in migrant hotels billed to US taxpayers as DHS Sec. Noem targets FEMA,” <i>FoxNews</i> (Feb. 10, 2025)	26
F. Thorpe, <u>The Federal and State Constitutions</u> (Government Printing Office: 1909)	10, 11
S. 3360, “Read the Bills Act” (112th Congress) (Sen. Rand Paul, R-KY)	17
VA. CONST. OF 1776.	10
VT. CONST. OF 1786, Ch. II, Sec. VI	10
N. Weatherholtz, “Lee Zeldin to Newsmax: Climate Hoax Blows Billions in Name of ‘Environmental Justice,’” <i>Newsmax</i> (Feb. 13, 2025)	26

T. Wise, “White House Releases List of USAID ‘Waste and Abuse’ on Everything from Al Qaeda to Trans Operas,” <i>CBN News</i> (Feb. 7, 2025)	25
I. Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 <i>YALE LAW JOURNAL</i> 1490 (Mar. 23, 2020)	12
K. Zhu, “Breaking Down the U.S. Government’s 2024 Fiscal Year,” <i>Visual Capitalist</i> (Nov. 1, 2024)	18
